# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Carolina Supply Chain Services LLC		04/21/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Carolina Logistics Services, Inc.
Street Address:	2601 Pilgrim Court
City:	Winston Salem
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27106
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2854748	B2BID
Registration Number:	3168008	COUNTERACT
Registration Number:	3380840	I-LINK
Registration Number:	3405518	I-LINK INFORMATION · INTELLIGENCE · INTEGRATION

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900104959

(919)484-2376 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

919-484-2333 Phone:

Email: trademarksrtp@wcsr.com Correspondent Name: Mitchell A. Tuchman PO Box 13069 Address Line 1:

Research Triangle Pk, NORTH CAROLINA 27709 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13090.75.3

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003765 FRAME: 0668** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mitchell A Tuchman
Signature:	/Mitchell A. Tuchman/
Date:	04/24/2008
Total Attachments: 2 source=CSCS Assignment#page1.tif source=CSCS Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003765 FRAME: 0669

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is from Carolina Supply Chain Services, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 2601 Pilgrim Court, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27106 ("Assignor"), to Carolina Logistics Services, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, having a principal place of business at 2601 Pilgrim Court, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27106 ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and related United States trademark applications and registrations identified on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Marks"), together with any and all goodwill of the businesses associated therewith (the "Goodwill");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Marks and the Goodwill; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm of record such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, incorporated herein by reference, ten dollars (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor shall and hereby does assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with (i) the Goodwill and (ii) all causes of action, claims and demands arising from any infringement, including past infringements, of the Marks.
- 2. Assignor shall without further consideration (but at no out-of-pocket expense) perform such other lawful acts and execute such additional lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request from time to time to fully effect this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Marks and all other rights conveyed hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers.

ASSIGNOR CAROLINA SUPPLY CHAIN SURVICES, LLC  By:	ASSIGNEE CAROLINA LOGISTICS SERVICES, INC.  By:
S. Mark Doughton Name	Emma M. Lloyd Name
President Presid	General Counsel
Title 4/21/08	Title Y/21/08
Date	Date '

## **EXHIBIT A**

to

# Trademark Assignment by and between Carolina Supply Chain Services, LLC, and Carolina Logistics Services, Inc.

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
B2BID	2,854,748	6/15/2004
COUNTERACT	3,168,008	11/7/2006
I-LINK (Stylized)	3,380,840	2/12/2008
i-link		
I-LINK INFORMATION INTELLIGENCE INTEGRATION	3,405,518	4/1/2008
information • intelligence • integration		
CSCS		
CSCS and Design		
(CSCS)		

WCSR 3880868v1

**RECORDED: 04/24/2008** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003765 FRAME: 0671